

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURENDER****And****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI****REFERRED TRIAL NO: 3 OF 2024****Between:**

The State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad, through the Police Station, Narayanaguda, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Complainant**AND**

Ragula Sai @ Nagula Sai, S/o. Kanakaiah, Occ. Band Player, R/o.C/o.MCH Market Footpath, Bapu Nagar, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Accused No.1

Petition under Section 407 of B.N.S.S., through letter vide Dis. No.1945/II/ASJ/HYD of 2024, dated 20-12-2024 from the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, praying the High Court to Reference proceedings for confirmation of the death sentence awarded vide Judgment dated 20.12.2024 against the Accused No.1 by the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad in S.C.No.540 of 2023 under Section 302 r/w 34 IPC

Counsel for the Petitioner**: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

The Court made the following.

ORDER

R.T. No.3 of 2024 is filed seeking reference proceedings for confirmation of death sentence awarded vide judgment dated

20.12.2024 against A-1 by the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad in S.C. No.540 of 2023.

Smt. C.Vasundhara Reddy is appointed as Amicus Curie to represent the case. Registry is directed to call for the records from the Court below and prepare paper booklet by the next date of hearing. Accordingly, registry is directed to supply entire copy of record to Amicus Curies free to cost.

List on 23.01.2025.

SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to C.Vasundhara Reddy, Advocate, pro bono counsel as Amicus Curiae [by Spl. Messenger along with entire material paper]
2. The Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger)
3. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. Ragula Sai @ Nagula Sai, S/o. Kanakaiah, Occ. Band Player, R/o.C/o.MCH Market Footpath, Babu Nagar, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**KS,J
&
JAK,J**

DATED:02/01/2025

List on 23.01.2025



ORDER

RT.No.3 of 2024

DIRECTION