

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: Crl.A.No.120 of 2025 and RT.No.3 of 2024

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	04.03.2025	<u>MB,J & BRMR,J</u> Mr. S.Nagesh Reddy, learned counsel for the appellant/s in Crl.A.No.120 of 2025. Mr.M.Ramchandra Reddy, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State. <u>IA.No.1 of 2025</u> <u>in Crl.A.No.120 of 2025</u> Learned counsel appearing for the appellant places reliance on <i>Charan Singh and Others Vs. State of Punjab</i> (1975) 3 SCC 39, where the Supreme Court opined that a High Court should come to an independent conclusion of its own in an Appeal filed by the accused who is sentenced to death. The Supreme Court further opined that the High Court should consider the proceedings in all aspects and the relevant material on record to form the independent view. We accordingly allow IA.No.1 of 2025. <u>Crl.A.No.120 of 2025</u> Admit. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor will find out whether any Appeal has been preferred against the conviction of the second accused.	<i>Transferred to IO folder before corrections</i>

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<u>Crl.A.No.120 of 2025 and RT.No.3 of 2024</u> List these matters on 21.04.2025. PLV	