

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

REFERRED TRIAL NO: 3 OF 2024
AND
CRL.A. NO. 120 OF 2024

REFERRED TRIAL NO. 3 OF 2024:

Between:

The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad, through the Police Station, Narayanaguda, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Complainant

AND

Ragula Sai @ Nagula Sai, S/o. Kanakaiah, Occ: Band Player, R/o. C/o. MCH Market Footpath, Babu Nagar, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Accused No.1

Petition under Section 407 of B.N.S.S., through letter vide Dis. No.1945/II/ASJ/HYD of 2024, dated 20-12-2024 from the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, praying the High Court to confirm the death sentence awarded vide Judgment dated 20.12.2024 against the Accused No.1 by the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad in S.C.No.540 of 2023 under Section 302 r/w 34 IPC.

Counsel for the Petitioner : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Counsel for Respondent :

CRL.A. NO. 120 OF 2024:

BETWEEN:

Ragula Sai @ Nagula Sai, S/o. Kanakaiah, Aged about 29 years, Occ: Band Player, R/o. C/o. MCH Market Footpath, Babu Nagar, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad.

Appellant

AND

The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

Appeal under Section 415 (2) of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of the sentence of death by hanging passed by the II Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, in SC. No. 540 of 2023;

Counsel for the Appellant : SRI S.NAGESH REDDY

Counsel for Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

These appeals coming on for hearing, upon perusing the grounds filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 29-10-2025 & 25-11-2025, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of Mr. S.Nagesh Reddy, learned counsel for the appellant in CrI.A. No. 120 of 2025, list on 08-04-2026.

In the meanwhile, Ms. Devika Rawat, learned Mitigator, shall submit report and the Registry is directed to call for the report from the Superintendent/Professor of Psychiatry, Institute of Mental Health, Erragadda, Hyderabad.

**Sd/- K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ms. Devika Rawat, Mitigator, The Square Circle Clinic, NALSAR University of law 503, 5th Floor, ABW RECTANGLE 1, D4, SAKET District Centre, New Delhi- 110 017 (BY SPEED POST)
2. The Superintendent/Professor of Psychiatry, Institute of Mental Health, Erragadda, Hyderabad (BY SPL. MESSENGER)
3. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri S.Nagesh Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

KL J
&
BRMR J

DATE: 25-03-2026

NOTE: POST ON 08-04-2026

ORDER

R.T. NO. 3 OF 2024
AND
CRL.A. NO. 120 OF 2025

DIRECTION

